The Schemes' currency risk is actively managed on a regular basis by the investment managers in accordance with its defined currency management process, and within the guidelines and
constraints of the Schemes' investment mandates in order to enhance total returns. The investment managers may use derivative contracts such as options, futures, swaps and forward
contracts as permitted by the mandates in managing currency risk.

9.4.6 Exposure and sensitivity analysis - currency risk

The Schemes' total net direct exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates as at the reporting date is shown in Note 9.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis.

A sensitivity analysis reflects how 'Net assets attributable to unitholders' and 'Profit/(loss) for the financial year/Total comprehensive income' would have been affected by changes in the
relevant risk at the end of the reporting period. Management has determined that a movement in the Australian dollar of 10% is reasonably possible, considering the current economic
environment in which the Schemes operate.

The tables at Note 9.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis set out the effect on the Schemes' 'Net assets attributable to unitholders' and the 'Change in net assets attributable to
unitholders/Total comprehensive income' of a possible strengthening or weakening of the Australian dollar of 10% as at 30 June 2021 (2020: 10%).

Fixed interest rate Floating interest rate Total  Fixed interest rate Floating interest rate Total  Fixed interest rate Floating interest rate Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

30 June 2021
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents -   8,222,272 8,222,272 -   2,816,714 2,816,714 -   4,999 4,999
Future and swap deposits -   -   -   -   32 32 -   -   -
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities
Future and swap payable -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net exposure -   8,222,272 8,222,272 -   2,816,746 2,816,746 -   4,999 4,999

30 June 2020
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents -   6,892,031 6,892,031 -   5,975,069 5,975,069 -   1,339,971 1,339,971
Future and swap deposits -   -   -   -   3,544 3,544 -   -   -
Financial assets held at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   43,167,335 504,265 43,671,600 15,993,634 5,048,667 21,042,301
Financial liabilities
Future and swap payable -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Financial liabilities held at fair value through profit or loss -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
Net exposure -   6,892,031 6,892,031 43,167,335 6,482,878 49,650,213 15,993,634 6,388,638 22,382,272

Sensitivity analysis 2021 2020 2021 2020 2021 2020
$ $ $ $ $ $

Impact on Profit/loss from operating activities and Net
assets attributable to unitholders

Interest rate risk - increase of 50bps (2020: 100bps) 41,111 68,920 14,084 (2,607,111) 25 38,090
Interest rate risk - decrease of 50bps (2020: 100bps) (41,111) (68,920) (14,084) 651,373 (25) (57,384)

25. Small Companies Pool 26. Tax Effective Income Trust 27. Wholesale Unlisted Infrastructure Trust

Financial Report
Notes to the Financial Statements
for the financial year ended 30 June 2021

 74

9.4.7 Currency risk exposure and sensitivity analysis

At reporting date the value of the Schemes' net foreign currency exposure expressed in Australian dollars and the currency risk sensitivity analysis is detailed in the tables below.

* A decrease will have an equal and opposite effect on the Profit/loss from operating activities and Net assets attributable to unitholders.
# Other Currencies include currencies denominated in countries which differ in each Scheme.